
2005 Liberty Ratings
This is the third report card issued by the New Hampshire Liberty Alliance rating

the representatives of the General Court.  Our first report was released at the 2004 Liberty
Dinner to great fanfare gaining us lasting attention and influence.

We used the 2004 report card to determine which representatives to support in the
general election, helping 8 of the 9 supported candidates win re­election.  We'll continue
using the report card in 2006 and beyond, sending the friends of liberty to Concord and
returning the foes of liberty to the private sector.

The Liberty Rating is the result of hundreds of hours of
work by many volunteers who read and analyzed bills, testified
before committees, called and wrote their representatives,
alerted friends and neighbors to important issues, designed
websites, created spreadsheets, typed up reports and numerous
other tasks.  While this report card bears the seal of the NHLA
board, it is the product of our members' commitment to liberty.

This year we have released our largest report card yet, based on over 25 roll call
votes.  Our hope is to have an impact that will resound throughout Concord for the coming
year.  Tonight we will be presenting the Legislator of the Year award along with
highlighting the top and bottom 25 representatives for the 2005 session. 

What these votes stand for...

Pro Liberty Votes (+) ... take a stand for individual freedom of choice and personal
responsibility.  They recognize the superiority of freedom over coercion and respect the
citizen's right of self­ownership.  They recognize that voluntary economic decisions are more
productive than the politically motivated transfer schemes of frequently inefficient and
wasteful bureaucracies.

Anti Liberty Votes (–) ... replace self­governance with interventionist ownership.  They
assume that agencies backed by legal force are superior to voluntary choices backed by
personal accountability.  They assume that a better economy can be designed by a central
authority that compels communities to pay for policies they could not persuade the people to
willingly support.



2005 New Hampshire House Report Card
TOP 25     Votes by Category

District Party Name
Vote Based 
Percentage

Letter 
Grade

Pro     
Liberty

Anti  
Liberty

Not  
Voting

Strafford 1 Republican Newton, Clifford 92.59% A 25 2 0
Grafton 5 Republican Ingbretson, Paul 89.81% A 24 2 1
Merrimack 9 Republican Marple, Richard 89.81% A 24 2 1
Hillsborough 27 Republican Buhlman, David 85.19% A 23 4 0
Hillsborough 26 Republican Francoeur, Bea 85.19% A 23 4 0
Cheshire 2 Republican Sawyer, Sheldon 85.19% A 23 4 0
Rockingham 1 Republican Cady, Harriet 83.33% B+ 22 3 2
Grafton 3 Republican Sorg, Gregory 83.33% B+ 22 3 2
Hillsborough 2 Republican Adams, Jarvis 81.48% B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 21 Republican Balboni, Michael 81.48% B+ 22 5 0
Merrimack 7 Republican Field, William 81.48% B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 4 Republican Mead, Robert 81.48% B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 4 Republican O'Brien, William 81.48% B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 27 Republican Renzullo, Andrew 81.48% B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 6 Republican Slocum, Lee 81.48% B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 11 Republican Souza, Kathleen 81.48% B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 6 Republican Wheeler, James 81.48% B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 15 Republican Biundo, Michael 78.70% B+ 21 5 1
Rockingham 5 Republican Hopfgarten, Paul 78.70% B+ 21 5 1
Merrimack 8 Republican Langlais, Thomas 78.70% B+ 21 5 1
Rockingham 9 Republican Itse, Daniel 77.78% B+ 20 3 4
Grafton 10 Republican Mirski, Paul 77.78% B+ 20 3 4
Hillsborough 27 Republican Christiansen, Lars 76.85% B+ 20 4 3
Hillsborough 7 Republican McRae, Karen 76.85% B+ 20 5 2
Hillsborough 7 Republican Kurk, Neal 75.93% B+ 20 6 1

BOTTOM 25
Merrimack 12 Democrat Osborne, Jessie 18.52% F 5 22 0
Merrimack 10 Democrat Potter, Frances 18.52% F 5 22 0
Strafford 4 Democrat Schmidt, Peter 18.52% F 5 22 0
Strafford 6 Democrat Knowles, William 18.52% F 4 19 4
Strafford 2 Democrat Berube, Roger 17.59% F 4 20 3
Grafton 9 Democrat Bleyler, Ruth 17.59% F 4 20 3
Hillsborough 20 Democrat Matarazzo, Anthony 17.59% F 4 20 3
Strafford 1 Democrat Callaghan, Frank 17.59% F 3 17 7
Cheshire 7 Democrat Mitchell, Bonnie 17.59% F 2 14 11
Merrimack 3 Democrat McMahon, Patricia 16.67% F 4 21 2
Merrimack 11 Democrat Williams, Robert 16.67% F 4 21 2
Rockingham 16 Democrat Norelli, Terie 16.67% F 3 18 6
Merrimack 10 Republican Blanchard, Elizabeth 15.74% F 4 22 1
Cheshire 4 Democrat Butynski, William 15.74% F 4 22 1
Hillsborough 22 Democrat Rosenwald, Cindy 15.74% F 3 19 5
Grafton 10 Democrat Solomon, Peter 15.74% F 3 19 5
Merrimack 4 Democrat Hamm, Christine 14.81% CT 4 23 0
Merrimack 12 Democrat Brueggemann, Donald 13.89% CT 3 21 3
Merrimack 11 Democrat DeJoie, John 13.89% CT 3 21 3
Merrimack 11 Democrat Reardon, Tara 13.89% CT 3 21 3
Strafford 6 Democrat Goodwin, Earle 13.89% CT 2 18 7
Strafford 7 Democrat Miller, Joseph 13.89% CT 2 18 7
Belknap 2 Democrat Morrison, Gail 11.11% CT 3 24 0
Hillsborough 16 Democrat Pilotte, Maurice 11.11% CT 3 24 0
Merrimack 7 Democrat Rush, Deanna 6.48% CT 1 23 3

     CT = Constitutional Threat: A representative unfaithful to their oath to the New Hampshire Constitution and the rule of law.

The complete House of Representatives Report Card is available at http://www.nhliberty.org/.



The Roll Calls for 2005 Session of the New Hampshire House
VoteDate Vote# Bill Report/

Motion Position Desired Vote Issue Official Title Yea Nay

03/31/05 74 CACR12 OTP Favor Yea GG relating to judicial conduct. Providing that the people 
of New Hampshire, in a manner established by law, 
shall be responsible for investigating and evaluating 
the conduct of members of the judicial branch.

160 181

03/10/05 34 CACR13 ITL Favor Nay EF relating to prohibiting an income tax. Providing that no 
tax on personal income shall be levied by the state of 
New Hampshire.

220 103

03/23/05 42 HB118 OTP Opposed Nay PF relative to bicycle helmet use by certain minors. 202 165

02/15/05 18 HB136 ITL Favor Nay PF removing increased penalties for crimes substantially 
motivated by hostility toward the victim's religion, race
creed, sexual orientation, national origin, or sex.

298 48

03/30/05 56 HB137 OTP Opposed Nay EF relative to unemployment benefit eligibility. 167 198
03/23/05 44 HB151 OTP Opposed Nay PF requiring school districts to develop a school age 

nutrition and physical activity committee.
189 162

02/09/05 15 HB165 ITL Opposed Yea PF relative to cellular telephone use during motor vehicle 
operation.

246 82

03/30/05 61 HB197 ITL Favor Nay PF decriminalizing marijuana. 295 60
03/30/05 62 HB208 ITL Opposed Yea PF relative to criminal penalties for possession of a 

firearm in a safe school zone.
273 77

02/09/05 9 HB238 ITL Favor Nay PF relative to the use of marijuana for medicinal 
purposes.

252 116

03/09/05 26 HB276 ITL Favor Nay GG relative to nominations by nomination papers. 239 71
03/30/05 63 HB285 ITL Favor Nay PF relative to carrying a concealed weapon without a 

license.
256 97

03/23/05 48 HB323 ITL Favor Nay GG relative to excluding social security numbers and othe
information from documents filed with registries of 
deeds.

164 153

03/31/05 67 HB406 OTP Favor Yea PF revising certain provisions of the home education 
statutes.

176 162

02/23/05 21 HB407 OTP Opposed Nay EF relative to licensing of dogs. 188 159
03/31/05 76 HB530 OTP Favor Yea GG relative to an informed jury. 118 210
04/20/05 95 HB535 OTP Opposed Nay EF increasing the tobacco tax. 248 119
03/23/05 40 HB55 OTP Favor Yea EF relative to industrial hemp and establishing an 

industrial hemp special program fund.
199 168

03/10/05 36 HB612 ITL Favor Nay PF establishing the New Hampshire volunteer elementar
teachers and students program.

233 98

03/09/05 24 HB622 ITL Opposed Yea EF establishing an income tax. 246 45
03/10/05 35 HB645 OTP Opposed Nay EF relative to fire-safe cigarettes. 199 134
04/06/05 81 HB665 OTP Opposed Nay EF relative to the applicable minimum wage for hourly 

employees.
197 157

04/06/05 88 HB679 OTP Opposed Nay PF authorizing the electronic enforcement of traffic signal 
violations.

99 217

04/06/05 89 HB705 ITL Opposed Yea PF relative to passenger restraints. 180 124
03/10/05 37 HB81 ITL Opposed Yea EF allowing municipalities to grant 2 veterans' tax credits 

in a single household.
200 102

05/25/05 122 SB11 OTP Favor Yea EF extending the local property tax exemption for wooden 
poles and conduits.

255 109

06/08/05 133 SB125 OTP Opposed Nay EF (New Title) repealing health status and geographic 
location as small group rating factors, clarifying 
certain other issues relating to small group insurance, 
and establishing a reinsurance mechanism.

280 89

GG=Good/General Government
EF=Economic Freedom
PF=Personal Freedom



  The New Hampshire Liberty Alliance

2005

         LEGISLATOR REPORT CARD

District Party Name
Letter 
Grade District Party Name

Letter 
Grade

Strafford 1 R Newton, Clifford A Grafton 5 R Giuda, Robert B
Grafton 5 R Ingbretson, Paul A Strafford 3 R Bickford, David B
Merrimack 9 R Marple, Richard A Strafford 3 R Easson, Timothy B
Hillsborough 27 R Buhlman, David A Hillsborough 17 R Hirschmann, Keith B
Hillsborough 26 R Francoeur, Bea A Merrimack 8 R Soltani, Tony B
Cheshire 2 R Sawyer, Sheldon A Rockingham 3 R Dumaine, Dudley B
Rockingham 1 R Cady, Harriet B+ Belknap 1 R Wendelboe, Fran B
Grafton 3 R Sorg, Gregory B+ Rockingham 3 R Carson, Sharon B
Hillsborough 2 R Adams, Jarvis B+ Hillsborough 27 R Goyette, Peter B
Hillsborough 21 R Balboni, Michael B+ Belknap 4 R Rosen, Ralph B
Merrimack 7 R Field, William B+ Hillsborough 6 R Rowe, Robert B
Hillsborough 4 R Mead, Robert B+ Hillsborough 6 R Stepanek, Stephen B
Hillsborough 4 R O'Brien, William B+ Rockingham 8 R Welch, David B
Hillsborough 27 R Renzullo, Andrew B+ Hillsborough 27 R Boehm, Ralph B
Hillsborough 6 R Slocum, Lee B+ Rockingham 3 R Packard, Sherman B
Hillsborough 11 R Souza, Kathleen B+ Hillsborough 19 R Elliott, Nancy B
Hillsborough 6 R Wheeler, James B+ Merrimack 4 R Kennedy, Richard B
Hillsborough 15 R Biundo, Michael B+ Rockingham 3 R Headd, James C+
Rockingham 5 R Hopfgarten, Paul B+ Rockingham 3 R Introne, Robert C+
Merrimack 8 R Langlais, Thomas B+ Rockingham 8 R Wells, Roger C+
Rockingham 9 R Itse, Daniel B+ Carroll 1 R Chandler, Gene C+
Grafton 10 R Mirski, Paul B+ Hillsborough 19 R Christensen, D L Chris C+
Hillsborough 27 R Christiansen, Lars B+ Hillsborough 19 R Gibson, John C+
Hillsborough 7 R McRae, Karen B+ Hillsborough 6 R Hansen, Ryan C+
Hillsborough 7 R Kurk, Neal B+ Grafton 8 R Maybeck, Margie C+
Rockingham 4 R Bettencourt, David B Rockingham 7 R Donahue, Richard Ken C+
Belknap 5 R Boyce, Laurie B Sullivan 2 R Rodeschin, Beverly C+
Rockingham 8 R Camm, Kevin B Belknap 4 R Tilton, Franklin C+
Hillsborough 15 R Vaillancourt, Steve B Grafton 6 R Barker, Robert C+
Rockingham 5 R Lund, Howie B Belknap 2 R Tobin, William C+
Carroll 3 R Babson, David B Hillsborough 27 R Hellwig, Steve C+
Hillsborough 19 R Batula, Peter B Belknap 5 R Allen, Janet C+
Hillsborough 27 R Bergeron, Jean-Guy B Rockingham 3 R Smith, Paul C+
Carroll 1 R Dickinson, Howard B Grafton 1 R Eaton, Stephanie C+
Hillsborough 19 R Hinkle, Peyton B Hillsborough 3 R Carlson, Donald C+
Carroll 3 R Merrow, Harry B Rockingham 9 R Nowe, Ronald C+
Rockingham 13 R Quandt, Marshall Lee B Rockingham 9 R Dodge, Robert C+
Rockingham 13 R Quandt, Matthew B Hillsborough 1 R Carew, James C
Belknap 5 R Whalley, Michael B Strafford 3 R Cataldo, Sam C
Hillsborough 21 R Crane, Elenore Casey B Rockingham 1 R Kobel, Rudolph C
Cheshire 7 R Pelkey, Stephen B Hillsborough 18 R Villeneuve, Maurice C
Rockingham 8 R Putnam, Ed B Rockingham 5 R Zolla, William C



District Party Name
Letter 
Grade District Party Name

Letter 
Grade

Hillsborough 4 R Coughlin, Pamela C Grafton 1 R Ward, John C
Merrimack 8 R Klose, John C Rockingham 4 R Ingram, Russell C
Rockingham 13 R Johnson, Rogers C Carroll 4 R Patten, Betsey C
Strafford 1 R Twombly, James C Coos 2 R Richardson, Herbert C
Sullivan 4 R Irish, Christopher C Merrimack 2 R Whiting, Herbert C
Hillsborough 8 R Reeves, Sandra C Rockingham 17 R Rolston, James C
Coos 1 R Stohl, Eric C Hillsborough 3 R Carter, Mark C
Rockingham 11 R Allen, Mary C Rockingham 2 R Forsing, Robert C
Hillsborough 16 R Barry, J Gail C Hillsborough 17 R Hebert, Raymond C
Rockingham 5 R Fesh, Bob C Hillsborough 19 R Brundige, Robert C
Rockingham 4 R McMahon, Charles C Hillsborough 24 D Clemons, Jane C
Hillsborough 9 R Tahir, Saghir C Rockingham 5 R Rausch, James C
Hillsborough 27 R Ober, Lynne C Belknap 4 R Fitzgerald, James C
Rockingham 14 R Morris, Richard C Hillsborough 19 R L'Heureux, Robert C
Strafford 3 R Campbell, W Packy C Sullivan 5 D Phinizy, James C
Merrimack 13 R Anderson, Eric C Merrimack 6 D Tupper, Frank C
Strafford 3 R Chaplin, Duncan C Coos 4 D Buzzell, Bernard C
Rockingham 7 R Charron, Gene C Rockingham 4 R Priestley, Anne C
Cheshire 7 R Emerson, Susan C Hillsborough 16 D Shaw, Barbara C
Hillsborough 18 R Hawkins, Ken C Rockingham 4 R Dalrymple, Janeen C
Carroll 3 R McConkey, Mark C Hillsborough 26 D Martin, Mary Ellen C
Hillsborough 19 R Mooney, Maureen C Sullivan 4 D Converse, Larry C
Hillsborough 26 R Allan, Nelson C Rockingham 15 R Francoeur, Sheila C
Cheshire 7 R Hunt, John C Hillsborough 23 D Gorman, Mary C
Hillsborough 7 R Manney, Pamela C Rockingham 4 R Griffin, Mary C
Hillsborough 18 R Clark, Mark C Coos 2 D Merrick, Scott C
Grafton 3 R Gionet, Edmond C Rockingham 15 R O'Neil, Michael C
Rockingham 3 R McKinney, Betsy C Rockingham 4 R Belanger, Ronald C
Hillsborough 17 R Chabot, Robert C Hillsborough 7 R Emerton, Larry C
Rockingham 18 R Hughes, Daniel C Hillsborough 26 R Price, Pamela C
Hillsborough 13 R Infantine, William C Grafton 6 R Alger, John C
Belknap 5 R Clark, Charles C Belknap 6 R Russell, David C
Rockingham 2 R Bishop, Franklin C Carroll 4 R Stevens, Stanley C
Merrimack 6 R Danforth, James C Rockingham 8 R Weyler, Kenneth C
Rockingham 4 R Coburn, James C Rockingham 5 R Wiley, Robert C
Rockingham 6 R Garrity, James C Rockingham 3 R Parker, Benjamin C
Rockingham 8 R Major, Norman C Hillsborough 7 R Baines, Stephen C
Hillsborough 27 R Calawa, Leon C Sullivan 4 R Osgood, Philip C
Merrimack 5 R Currier, David C Hillsborough 23 D Cote, David C
Rockingham 7 R Sanders, Elisabeth C Sullivan 3 R Gale, Harry C
Hillsborough 26 R Dyer, Donald C Rockingham 5 R Katsakiores, Phyllis C
Hillsborough 7 R Hunter, Bruce C Merrimack 6 R Lockwood, Priscilla C
Grafton 8 R Williams, Burton C Merrimack 6 R Maxfield, Roy C
Hillsborough 9 R Golding, William C Rockingham 4 R DiFruscia, Anthony C
Rockingham 4 R Waterhouse, Kevin C Rockingham 15 R Gillick, Thomas C
Coos 4 R Morneau, Renney C Strafford 4 D Taylor, Kathleen C
Belknap 4 R Veazey, John C Cheshire 6 D Tilton, Anna C
Carroll 4 R Ahlgren, Christopher C Rockingham 14 R Weare, E Albert C
Hillsborough 27 R Jasper, Shawn C Belknap 3 R Heald, Bruce C
Rockingham 1 R Johnson, Robert C Belknap 3 R Nedeau, Stephen C
Rockingham 5 R Katsakiores, George C Hillsborough 23 D Rochette, Eric C
Rockingham 15 R Stiles, Nancy C Merrimack 2 R Reed, Dennis C



District Party Name
Letter 
Grade District Party Name

Letter 
Grade

Hillsborough 14 R Desmarais, Vivian D+ Hillsborough 9 D Craig, James D
Rockingham 12 R Gilbert, Karl D+ Strafford 1 D Creteau, Irene D
Hillsborough 7 R Wheeler, Robert D+ Merrimack 1 R Kidder, David D
Merrimack 9 R Hess, David D+ Belknap 5 R Thomas, John D
Hillsborough 27 R Ulery, Jordan D+ Merrimack 9 R Oliver, James D
Hillsborough 17 R Gonzalez, Carlos D+ Hillsborough 11 D Daniuk, Caitlin D
Carroll 2 R Philbrick, Donald D+ Hillsborough 5 R Drisko, Richard D
Sullivan 5 D Ferland, Brenda D+ Rockingham 1 R Stone, Joseph D
Rockingham 13 R Mason, April D+ Coos 4 D Theberge, Robert D
Coos 2 R Tholl, John D+ Rockingham 7 R Asselin, Michael D
Hillsborough 13 D Baroody, Benjamin D+ Rockingham 15 R Bridle, Russell D
Rockingham 13 R Scamman, Stella D+ Hillsborough 17 D Brassard, Paul D
Rockingham 2 R Weldy, Norman D+ Rockingham 16 D Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline D
Hillsborough 1 D Essex, David D+ Merrimack 11 R MacKay, James D
Hillsborough 26 D Lasky, Bette D+ Hillsborough 22 D Movsesian, Lori D
Cheshire 3 D Roberts, Kris D+ Hillsborough 6 R O'Connell, Timothy D
Rockingham 5 R Dowling, Patricia D+ Belknap 5 R Pilliod, James D
Rockingham 16 D Serlin, Christopher D+ Cheshire 3 D Robertson, Timothy D
Rockingham 8 R Flanders, John D+ Hillsborough 10 D Sullivan, Peter D
Merrimack 5 D French, Barbara D+ Strafford 5 D Domingo, Baldwin D
Hillsborough 5 R Ryder, Donald D+ Rockingham 16 D Pantelakos, Laura D
Hillsborough 14 D Garrity, Patrick D+ Cheshire 6 D Allen, Peter D
Cheshire 6 R Dexter, Judson D+ Hillsborough 6 R Bergin, Peter D
Merrimack 7 D Greco, Vincent D+ Hillsborough 2 D Chase, Claudia D
Hillsborough 14 D Haley, Robert D+ Carroll 4 R Knox, J David D
Hillsborough 7 R Holden, Randolph D+ Grafton 2 D McLeod, Martha D
Belknap 4 R Flanders, Donald D+ Grafton 9 D Nordgren, Sharon D
Rockingham 5 R Dowd, John D+ Hillsborough 8 D Pappas, Christopher D
Cheshire 3 D Dunn, J Timothy D+ Merrimack 12 D Wallner, Mary Jane D
Hillsborough 17 R Messier, Irene D+ Cheshire 2 D Eaton, Daniel D
Hillsborough 26 D Shaw, Kimberly D+ Cheshire 4 R Hogancamp, Deborah D
Strafford 2 D Hilliard, Dana D+ Hillsborough 25 D Michon, Stephen D
Hillsborough 12 D Velez, Hector D+ Hillsborough 18 R Scanlon, Michael D
Hillsborough 18 R Graham, John D+ Hillsborough 24 D Lefebvre, Roland D
Sullivan 2 D Jillette, Arthur D+ Strafford 1 R Brown, Julie D
Coos 1 R King, Frederick D+ Grafton 10 D Mulholland, Catherine D
Coos 4 D Mears, Edgar D+ Strafford 2 D Heon, Richard D
Cheshire 2 D Pratt, John D+ Rockingham 12 D Abbott, Dennis D
Carroll 1 R Brown, Carolyn D+ Hillsborough 8 D Goley, Jeffrey D
Strafford 7 D Kaen, Naida D+ Sullivan 1 D Houde-Quimby, Charlotte D
Strafford 1 R Keans, Sandra D+ Belknap 5 R Millham, Alida D
Grafton 4 R Ham, Bonnie D+ Rockingham 12 D Moody, Marcia D
Hillsborough 3 R Ross, Lawrence D+ Strafford 5 D Brown, Jennifer D
Hillsborough 13 R Aboshar, Jeffrey D+ Rockingham 5 R Gould, Kenneth D
Merrimack 11 D Bouchard, Candace D Grafton 11 D Hammond, Lee D
Rockingham 10 R Buxton, Donald D Grafton 11 D Harding, A Laurie D
Sullivan 4 D Cloutier, John D Carroll 5 R Martin, James D
Merrimack 13 D DeStefano, Stephen D Carroll 5 R Olimpio, J Lisbeth D
Strafford 6 D Hofemann, Roland D Cheshire 4 D Plifka, Stanley D
Rockingham 16 D Splaine, James D Grafton 9 D Sokol, Hilda D
Rockingham 6 R Winchell, George D Strafford 2 D Snyder, Clair D
Strafford 3 D Cilley, Jacalyn D Grafton 11 D Almy, Susan F
Coos 3 R Lary, Bruce D Grafton 9 D Benn, Bernard F
Strafford 4 D Taylor, Katherine D Hillsborough 6 R Dokmo, Cynthia F



District Party Name
Letter 
Grade District Party Name

Letter 
Grade

Sullivan 4 D Donovan, Thomas F Rockingham 11 D Casey, Kimberley F
Cheshire 3 D Espiefs, Peter F Strafford 3 D Johnson, Nancy F
Hillsborough 4 D Foster, Linda F Sullivan 1 D Prichard, Stephen F
Sullivan 2 D Franklin, Peter F Grafton 11 D Andersen, Gene F
Cheshire 5 D Richardson, Barbara F Grafton 7 R Naro, Debra F
Rockingham 13 R Robertson, Carl F Rockingham 16 D Powers, James F
Strafford 2 D Rollo, Michael F Strafford 3 D Brown, Lawrence F
Carroll 1 D Buco, Thomas F Hillsborough 10 D Egbers, Fran F
Hillsborough 5 R Gargasz, Carolyn F Rockingham 16 D Blanchard, MaryAnn F
Rockingham 4 R Cooney, Richard F Hillsborough 26 D Schulze, Joan F
Hillsborough 25 D Jean, Claudette F Merrimack 1 D Foose, Robert F
Strafford 7 D Smith, Marjorie F Merrimack 12 R Hager, Elizabeth F
Hillsborough 15 D DeVries, Betsi F Rockingham 13 D Flockhart, Eileen F
Strafford 1 R Dunlap, Patricia F Hillsborough 21 D Harvey, Suzanne F
Merrimack 10 D Gile, Mary F Hillsborough 26 D Kopka, Angeline F
Merrimack 13 D Walz, Mary Beth F Merrimack 12 D Osborne, Jessie F
Hillsborough 24 D Campbell, David F Merrimack 10 D Potter, Frances F
Hillsborough 12 D Sullivan, Francis F Strafford 4 D Schmidt, Peter F
Cheshire 6 R Foote, Sheila F Strafford 6 D Knowles, William F
Hillsborough 20 D Ginsburg, Ruth F Strafford 2 D Berube, Roger F
Hillsborough 17 D Beaulieu, Jane F Grafton 9 D Bleyler, Ruth F
Cheshire 4 D Parkhurst, Henry F Hillsborough 20 D Matarazzo, Anthony F
Strafford 7 D Spang, Judith F Strafford 1 D Callaghan, Frank F
Merrimack 6 D Tilton, Joy F Cheshire 7 D Mitchell, Bonnie F
Strafford 7 D Wall, Janet F Merrimack 3 D McMahon, Patricia F
Merrimack 8 D Yeaton, Charles F Merrimack 11 D Williams, Robert F
Rockingham 18 R Langley, Jane F Rockingham 16 D Norelli, Terie F
Merrimack 6 D Clarke, Claire F Merrimack 10 R Blanchard, Elizabeth F
Cheshire 3 D Butcher, Suzanne F Cheshire 4 D Butynski, William F
Grafton 7 D Cooney, Mary F Hillsborough 22 D Rosenwald, Cindy F
Coos 2 R Remick, William F Grafton 10 D Solomon, Peter F
Merrimack 2 D Ryan, Jim F Merrimack 4 D Hamm, Christine CT
Merrimack 10 D Shurtleff, Stephen F Merrimack 12 D Brueggemann, Donald CT
Hillsborough 22 D Smith, David F Merrimack 11 D DeJoie, John CT
Hillsborough 3 D Irwin, Anne-Marie F Merrimack 11 D Reardon, Tara CT
Merrimack 4 D Owen, Derek F Strafford 6 D Goodwin, Earle CT
Cheshire 3 D Weed, Charles F Strafford 7 D Miller, Joseph CT
Hillsborough 5 D Hall, Betty F Belknap 2 D Morrison, Gail CT
Strafford 7 D Rous, Emma F Hillsborough 16 D Pilotte, Maurice CT
Strafford 1 D Grassie, Anne F Merrimack 7 D Rush, Deanna CT
   CT = Constitutional Threat: A representative unfaithful to their oath to the New Hampshire Constitution and the rule of law.

District Party Name
Letter 
Grade District Party Name

Letter 
Grade

Rockingham 13 R Scamman, W Douglas Speaker Cheshire 3 D Sinclair, Stephanie Incomplete
Hillsborough 27 R Lawrence, James Incomplete Cheshire 1 D Chase, William Incomplete
Rockingham 1 R Bicknell, Elbert Incomplete Hillsborough 10 D Clayton, William Incomplete
Hillsborough 25 D Cote, Peter Incomplete Rockingham 4 R Doyle, Christopher Incomplete
Rockingham 3 R Hutchinson, Karen Incomplete Grafton 8 R Dorsett, Andrew Incomplete
Rockingham 4 R Manning, John Incomplete Hillsborough 18 R Moran, Edward Incomplete
Hillsborough 17 R Hagan, Barbara Incomplete Hillsborough 1 R Elliott, Larry Incomplete
Strafford 5 R Hollinger, Jeffrey Incomplete Hillsborough 20 R Kelly, Eugene Incomplete
Hillsborough 11 R Pepino, Leo Incomplete Hillsborough 27 R Lessard, Rudy Incomplete
Strafford 1 R Albert, Russell Incomplete Rockingham 14 R Moore, Benjamin Incomplete
Hillsborough 26 D Johnson, Paula Incomplete Rockingham 14 R Palazzo, Frank Incomplete
Merrimack 9 R L'Heureux, Stephen Incomplete Hillsborough 12 D Palangas, Eric Incomplete
        Incomplete is given to a representative who missed more than half the votes used in this index.



2005 New Hampshire House Report Card
indicates a Pro-Liberty Vote
indicates an Anti-Liberty Vote Pro-Liberty position was. . .

NV indicates a Representative did Not Vote     Votes by Category Yea Nay Yea Yea Nay Nay Nay Nay Yea Nay Yea Nay Nay Nay Nay Yea Nay Yea Nay Nay Yea Nay Nay Nay Yea Yea Nay
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Strafford 1 Republican Newton, Clifford 92.59 A 25 2 0
Grafton 5 Republican Ingbretson, Paul 89.81 A 24 2 1 NV
Merrimack 9 Republican Marple, Richard 89.81 A 24 2 1 NV
Hillsborough 27 Republican Buhlman, David 85.19 A 23 4 0
Hillsborough 26 Republican Francoeur, Bea 85.19 A 23 4 0
Cheshire 2 Republican Sawyer, Sheldon 85.19 A 23 4 0
Rockingham 1 Republican Cady, Harriet 83.33 B+ 22 3 2 NV NV
Grafton 3 Republican Sorg, Gregory 83.33 B+ 22 3 2 NV NV
Hillsborough 2 Republican Adams, Jarvis 81.48 B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 21 Republican Balboni, Michael 81.48 B+ 22 5 0
Merrimack 7 Republican Field, William 81.48 B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 4 Republican Mead, Robert 81.48 B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 4 Republican O'Brien, William 81.48 B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 27 Republican Renzullo, Andrew 81.48 B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 6 Republican Slocum, Lee 81.48 B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 11 Republican Souza, Kathleen 81.48 B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 6 Republican Wheeler, James 81.48 B+ 22 5 0
Hillsborough 15 Republican Biundo, Michael 78.70 B+ 21 5 1 NV
Rockingham 5 Republican Hopfgarten, Paul 78.70 B+ 21 5 1 NV
Merrimack 8 Republican Langlais, Thomas 78.70 B+ 21 5 1 NV
Rockingham 9 Republican Itse, Daniel 77.78 B+ 20 3 4 NV NV NV NV
Grafton 10 Republican Mirski, Paul 77.78 B+ 20 3 4 NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 27 Republican Christiansen, Lars 76.85 B+ 20 4 3 NV NV NV
Hillsborough 7 Republican McRae, Karen 76.85 B+ 20 5 2 NV NV
Hillsborough 7 Republican Kurk, Neal 75.93 B+ 20 6 1 NV
Rockingham 4 Republican Bettencourt, David 75.00 B 20 7 0
Belknap 5 Republican Boyce, Laurie 74.07 B 20 7 0
Rockingham 8 Republican Camm, Kevin 74.07 B 20 7 0
Hillsborough 15 Republican Vaillancourt, Steve 71.30 B 19 7 1 NV
Rockingham 5 Republican Lund, Howie 71.30 B 18 4 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Carroll 3 Republican Babson, David 70.37 B 19 8 0
Hillsborough 19 Republican Batula, Peter 70.37 B 19 8 0
Hillsborough 27 Republican Bergeron, Jean-Guy 70.37 B 19 8 0
Carroll 1 Republican Dickinson, Howard 70.37 B 19 8 0
Hillsborough 19 Republican Hinkle, Peyton 70.37 B 19 8 0
Carroll 3 Republican Merrow, Harry 70.37 B 19 8 0
Rockingham 13 Republican Quandt, Marshall Lee 70.37 B 19 8 0
Rockingham 13 Republican Quandt, Matthew 70.37 B 19 8 0
Belknap 5 Republican Whalley, Michael 70.37 B 19 8 0
Hillsborough 21 Republican Crane, Elenore Casey 70.37 B 18 5 4 NV NV NV NV
Cheshire 7 Republican Pelkey, Stephen 69.44 B 18 6 3 NV NV NV
Rockingham 8 Republican Putnam, Ed 69.44 B 18 6 3 NV NV NV
Grafton 5 Republican Giuda, Robert 69.44 B 17 3 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Strafford 3 Republican Bickford, David 68.52 B 18 7 2 NV NV
Strafford 3 Republican Easson, Timothy 68.52 B 18 7 2 NV NV
Hillsborough 17 Republican Hirschmann, Keith 68.52 B 18 7 2 NV NV
Merrimack 8 Republican Soltani, Tony 68.52 B 18 7 2 NV NV
Rockingham 3 Republican Dumaine, Dudley 67.59 B 18 8 1 NV
Belknap 1 Republican Wendelboe, Fran 67.59 B 18 8 1 NV
Rockingham 3 Republican Carson, Sharon 66.67 B 18 9 0
Hillsborough 27 Republican Goyette, Peter 66.67 B 18 9 0
Belknap 4 Republican Rosen, Ralph 66.67 B 18 9 0
Hillsborough 6 Republican Rowe, Robert 66.67 B 18 9 0
Hillsborough 6 Republican Stepanek, Stephen 66.67 B 18 9 0
Rockingham 8 Republican Welch, David 66.67 B 18 9 0
Hillsborough 27 Republican Boehm, Ralph 66.67 B 17 6 4 NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 3 Republican Packard, Sherman 66.67 B 17 6 4 NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 19 Republican Elliott, Nancy 65.74 B 17 7 3 NV NV NV
Merrimack 4 Republican Kennedy, Richard 65.74 B 16 4 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 3 Republican Headd, James 64.81 C+ 17 8 2 NV NV
Rockingham 3 Republican Introne, Robert 64.81 C+ 17 8 2 NV NV
Rockingham 8 Republican Wells, Roger 64.81 C+ 17 8 2 NV NV
Carroll 1 Republican Chandler, Gene 63.89 C+ 17 9 1 NV
Hillsborough 19 Republican Christensen, D L Chris 63.89 C+ 17 9 1 NV
Hillsborough 19 Republican Gibson, John 63.89 C+ 17 9 1 NV
Hillsborough 6 Republican Hansen, Ryan 63.89 C+ 17 9 1 NV
Grafton 8 Republican Maybeck, Margie 63.89 C+ 16 6 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 7 Republican Donahue, Richard Ken 63.89 C+ 15 3 9 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Sullivan 2 Republican Rodeschin, Beverly 62.96 C+ 17 10 0
Belknap 4 Republican Tilton, Franklin 62.96 C+ 17 10 0
Grafton 6 Republican Barker, Robert 62.96 C+ 16 7 4 NV NV NV NV
Belknap 2 Republican Tobin, William 62.96 C+ 16 7 4 NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 27 Republican Hellwig, Steve 62.96 C+ 15 4 8 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Belknap 5 Republican Allen, Janet 62.04 C+ 16 8 3 NV NV NV
Rockingham 3 Republican Smith, Paul 62.04 C+ 16 8 3 NV NV NV
Grafton 1 Republican Eaton, Stephanie 62.04 C+ 15 5 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 3 Republican Carlson, Donald 61.11 C+ 16 9 2 NV NV
Rockingham 9 Republican Nowe, Ronald 61.11 C+ 16 9 2 NV NV
Rockingham 9 Republican Dodge, Robert 60.19 C+ 16 10 1 NV
Hillsborough 1 Republican Carew, James 59.26 C 16 11 0
Strafford 3 Republican Cataldo, Sam 59.26 C 16 11 0
Rockingham 1 Republican Kobel, Rudolph 59.26 C 16 11 0
Hillsborough 18 Republican Villeneuve, Maurice 59.26 C 16 11 0
Rockingham 5 Republican Zolla, William 59.26 C 16 11 0
Hillsborough 4 Republican Coughlin, Pamela 59.26 C 15 8 4 NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 8 Republican Klose, John 59.26 C 15 8 4 NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 13 Republican Johnson, Rogers 59.26 C 14 5 8 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Strafford 1 Republican Twombly, James 58.33 C 14 6 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Sullivan 4 Republican Irish, Christopher 57.41 C 15 10 2 NV NV
Hillsborough 8 Republican Reeves, Sandra 57.41 C 15 10 2 NV NV



Coos 1 Republican Stohl, Eric 57.41 C 15 10 2 NV NV
Rockingham 11 Republican Allen, Mary 57.41 C 14 7 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 16 Republican Barry, J Gail 57.41 C 14 7 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 5 Republican Fesh, Bob 57.41 C 14 7 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 4 Republican McMahon, Charles 57.41 C 14 7 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 9 Republican Tahir, Saghir 57.41 C 14 7 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 27 Republican Ober, Lynne 56.48 C 15 11 1 NV
Rockingham 14 Republican Morris, Richard 56.48 C 14 8 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Strafford 3 Republican Campbell, W Packy 56.48 C 12 2 13 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 13 Republican Anderson, Eric 55.56 C 15 12 0
Strafford 3 Republican Chaplin, Duncan 55.56 C 15 12 0
Rockingham 7 Republican Charron, Gene 55.56 C 15 12 0
Cheshire 7 Republican Emerson, Susan 55.56 C 15 12 0
Hillsborough 18 Republican Hawkins, Ken 55.56 C 15 12 0
Carroll 3 Republican McConkey, Mark 55.56 C 15 12 0
Hillsborough 19 Republican Mooney, Maureen 55.56 C 15 12 0
Hillsborough 26 Republican Allan, Nelson 55.56 C 14 9 4 NV NV NV NV
Cheshire 7 Republican Hunt, John 55.56 C 14 9 4 NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 7 Republican Manney, Pamela 55.56 C 14 9 4 NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 18 Republican Clark, Mark 55.56 C 12 3 12 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Grafton 3 Republican Gionet, Edmond 54.63 C 14 10 3 NV NV NV
Rockingham 3 Republican McKinney, Betsy 54.63 C 14 10 3 NV NV NV
Hillsborough 17 Republican Chabot, Robert 53.70 C 14 11 2 NV NV
Rockingham 18 Republican Hughes, Daniel 53.70 C 14 11 2 NV NV
Hillsborough 13 Republican Infantine, William 53.70 C 14 11 2 NV NV
Belknap 5 Republican Clark, Charles 53.70 C 13 8 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 2 Republican Bishop, Franklin 52.78 C 13 9 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 6 Republican Danforth, James 52.78 C 13 9 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 4 Republican Coburn, James 51.85 C 14 13 0
Rockingham 6 Republican Garrity, James 51.85 C 14 13 0
Rockingham 8 Republican Major, Norman 51.85 C 14 13 0
Hillsborough 27 Republican Calawa, Leon 51.85 C 13 10 4 NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 5 Republican Currier, David 50.93 C 13 11 3 NV NV NV
Rockingham 7 Republican Sanders, Elisabeth 50.93 C 13 11 3 NV NV NV
Hillsborough 26 Republican Dyer, Donald 50.93 C 12 8 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 7 Republican Hunter, Bruce 50.93 C 12 8 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Grafton 8 Republican Williams, Burton 50.93 C 12 8 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 9 Republican Golding, William 50.00 C 13 12 2 NV NV
Rockingham 4 Republican Waterhouse, Kevin 50.00 C 13 12 2 NV NV
Coos 4 Republican Morneau, Renney 50.00 C 12 9 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Belknap 4 Republican Veazey, John 50.00 C 12 9 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Carroll 4 Republican Ahlgren, Christopher 49.07 C 13 13 1 NV
Hillsborough 27 Republican Jasper, Shawn 49.07 C 13 13 1 NV
Rockingham 1 Republican Johnson, Robert 49.07 C 13 13 1 NV
Rockingham 5 Republican Katsakiores, George 49.07 C 13 13 1 NV
Rockingham 15 Republican Stiles, Nancy 49.07 C 13 13 1 NV
Grafton 1 Republican Ward, John 49.07 C 12 10 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 4 Republican Ingram, Russell 48.15 C 13 14 0
Carroll 4 Republican Patten, Betsey 48.15 C 13 14 0
Coos 2 Republican Richardson, Herbert 48.15 C 13 14 0
Merrimack 2 Republican Whiting, Herbert 48.15 C 13 14 0
Rockingham 17 Republican Rolston, James 48.15 C 12 11 4 NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 3 Republican Carter, Mark 48.15 C 11 8 8 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 2 Republican Forsing, Robert 47.22 C 12 12 3 NV NV NV
Hillsborough 17 Republican Hebert, Raymond 47.22 C 11 9 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 19 Republican Brundige, Robert 46.30 C 12 13 2 NV NV
Hillsborough 24 Democrat Clemons, Jane 46.30 C 11 10 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 5 Republican Rausch, James 46.30 C 11 10 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Belknap 4 Republican Fitzgerald, James 45.37 C 12 14 1 NV
Hillsborough 19 Republican L'Heureux, Robert 45.37 C 12 14 1 NV
Sullivan 5 Democrat Phinizy, James 45.37 C 12 14 1 NV
Merrimack 6 Democrat Tupper, Frank 45.37 C 12 14 1 NV
Coos 4 Democrat Buzzell, Bernard 45.37 C 11 11 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 4 Republican Priestley, Anne 45.37 C 11 11 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 16 Democrat Shaw, Barbara 45.37 C 11 11 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 4 Republican Dalrymple, Janeen 45.37 C 10 8 9 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 26 Democrat Martin, Mary Ellen 45.37 C 9 5 13 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Sullivan 4 Democrat Converse, Larry 44.44 C 12 15 0
Rockingham 15 Republican Francoeur, Sheila 44.44 C 12 15 0
Hillsborough 23 Democrat Gorman, Mary 44.44 C 12 15 0
Rockingham 4 Republican Griffin, Mary 44.44 C 12 15 0
Coos 2 Democrat Merrick, Scott 44.44 C 12 15 0
Rockingham 15 Republican O'Neil, Michael 44.44 C 12 15 0
Rockingham 4 Republican Belanger, Ronald 44.44 C 11 12 4 NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 7 Republican Emerton, Larry 44.44 C 11 12 4 NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 26 Republican Price, Pamela 44.44 C 11 12 4 NV NV NV NV
Grafton 6 Republican Alger, John 44.44 C 9 6 12 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Belknap 6 Republican Russell, David 43.52 C 11 13 3 NV NV NV
Carroll 4 Republican Stevens, Stanley 43.52 C 10 10 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 8 Republican Weyler, Kenneth 43.52 C 10 10 7 NV NV NV NV NV Presiding NV NV
Rockingham 5 Republican Wiley, Robert 42.59 C 11 14 2 NV NV
Rockingham 3 Republican Parker, Benjamin 42.59 C 10 11 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 7 Republican Baines, Stephen 42.59 C 9 8 10 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Sullivan 4 Republican Osgood, Philip 42.59 C 9 8 10 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 23 Democrat Cote, David 42.59 C 11 14 2 NV
Sullivan 3 Republican Gale, Harry 42.59 C 11 14 2 NV
Rockingham 5 Republican Katsakiores, Phyllis 42.59 C 11 14 2 NV
Merrimack 6 Republican Lockwood, Priscilla 42.59 C 11 14 2 NV
Merrimack 6 Republican Maxfield, Roy 41.67 C 10 12 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 4 Republican DiFruscia, Anthony 40.74 C 11 16 0
Rockingham 15 Republican Gillick, Thomas 40.74 C 11 16 0
Strafford 4 Democrat Taylor, Kathleen 40.74 C 11 16 0
Cheshire 6 Democrat Tilton, Anna 40.74 C 11 16 0
Rockingham 14 Republican Weare, E Albert 40.74 C 11 16 0
Belknap 3 Republican Heald, Bruce 40.74 C 10 13 4 NV NV NV NV
Belknap 3 Republican Nedeau, Stephen 40.74 C 10 13 4 NV NV NV NV



Hillsborough 23 Democrat Rochette, Eric 40.74 C 9 10 8 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 2 Republican Reed, Dennis 40.74 C 8 7 12 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 14 Republican Desmarais, Vivian 39.81 D+ 10 14 3 NV NV NV
Rockingham 12 Republican Gilbert, Karl 39.81 D+ 10 14 3 NV NV NV
Hillsborough 7 Republican Wheeler, Robert 39.81 D+ 10 14 3 NV NV NV
Merrimack 9 Republican Hess, David 39.81 D+ 9 11 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 27 Republican Ulery, Jordan 39.81 D+ 9 11 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 17 Republican Gonzalez, Carlos 39.81 D+ 8 8 11 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Carroll 2 Republican Philbrick, Donald 39.81 D+ 8 8 11 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Sullivan 5 Democrat Ferland, Brenda 38.89 D+ 10 15 2 NV NV
Rockingham 13 Republican Mason, April 38.89 D+ 10 15 2 NV NV
Coos 2 Republican Tholl, John 38.89 D+ 10 15 2 NV NV
Hillsborough 13 Democrat Baroody, Benjamin 38.89 D+ 9 12 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 13 Republican Scamman, Stella 38.89 D+ 9 12 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 2 Republican Weldy, Norman 38.89 D+ 9 12 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 1 Democrat Essex, David 37.96 D+ 10 16 1 NV
Hillsborough 26 Democrat Lasky, Bette 37.96 D+ 10 16 1 NV
Cheshire 3 Democrat Roberts, Kris 37.96 D+ 10 16 1 NV
Rockingham 5 Republican Dowling, Patricia 37.96 D+ 8 10 9 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 16 Democrat Serlin, Christopher 37.96 D+ 8 10 9 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 8 Republican Flanders, John 37.04 D+ 10 17 0
Merrimack 5 Democrat French, Barbara 37.04 D+ 10 17 0
Hillsborough 5 Republican Ryder, Donald 37.04 D+ 10 17 0
Hillsborough 14 Democrat Garrity, Patrick 37.04 D+ 9 14 4 NV NV NV NV
Cheshire 6 Republican Dexter, Judson 37.04 D+ 8 11 8 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 7 Democrat Greco, Vincent 37.04 D+ 8 11 8 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 14 Democrat Haley, Robert 37.04 D+ 8 11 8 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 7 Republican Holden, Randolph 36.11 D+ 9 15 3 NV NV NV
Belknap 4 Republican Flanders, Donald 36.11 D+ 7 9 11 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 5 Republican Dowd, John 35.19 D+ 9 16 2 NV NV
Cheshire 3 Democrat Dunn, J Timothy 35.19 D+ 9 16 2 NV NV
Hillsborough 17 Republican Messier, Irene 35.19 D+ 9 16 2 NV NV
Hillsborough 26 Democrat Shaw, Kimberly 35.19 D+ 8 13 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Strafford 2 Democrat Hilliard, Dana 35.19 D+ 7 10 10 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 12 Democrat Velez, Hector 35.19 D+ 7 10 10 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 18 Republican Graham, John 34.26 D+ 9 17 1 NV
Sullivan 2 Democrat Jillette, Arthur 34.26 D+ 9 17 1 NV
Coos 1 Republican King, Frederick 34.26 D+ 9 17 1 NV
Coos 4 Democrat Mears, Edgar 34.26 D+ 9 17 1 NV
Cheshire 2 Democrat Pratt, John 34.26 D+ 9 17 1 NV
Carroll 1 Republican Brown, Carolyn 34.26 D+ 8 14 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Strafford 7 Democrat Kaen, Naida 34.26 D+ 8 14 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Strafford 1 Republican Keans, Sandra 34.26 D+ 8 14 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Grafton 4 Republican Ham, Bonnie 34.26 D+ 7 11 9 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 3 Republican Ross, Lawrence 34.26 D+ 7 11 9 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 13 Republican Aboshar, Jeffrey 34.26 D+ 6 8 13 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 11 Democrat Bouchard, Candace 33.33 D 9 18 0
Rockingham 10 Republican Buxton, Donald 33.33 D 9 18 0
Sullivan 4 Democrat Cloutier, John 33.33 D 9 18 0
Merrimack 13 Democrat DeStefano, Stephen 33.33 D 9 18 0
Strafford 6 Democrat Hofemann, Roland 33.33 D 9 18 0
Rockingham 16 Democrat Splaine, James 33.33 D 9 18 0
Rockingham 6 Republican Winchell, George 33.33 D 9 18 0
Strafford 3 Democrat Cilley, Jacalyn 33.33 D 8 15 4 NV NV NV NV
Coos 3 Republican Lary, Bruce 33.33 D 6 9 12 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Strafford 4 Democrat Taylor, Katherine 33.33 D 6 9 12 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 9 Democrat Craig, James 32.41 D 8 16 3 NV NV NV
Strafford 1 Democrat Creteau, Irene 32.41 D 8 16 3 NV NV NV
Merrimack 1 Republican Kidder, David 32.41 D 8 16 3 NV NV NV
Belknap 5 Republican Thomas, John 32.41 D 8 16 3 NV NV NV
Merrimack 9 Republican Oliver, James 32.41 D 6 10 11 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 11 Democrat Daniuk, Caitlin 31.48 D 8 17 2 NV NV
Hillsborough 5 Republican Drisko, Richard 31.48 D 8 17 2 NV NV
Rockingham 1 Republican Stone, Joseph 31.48 D 8 17 2 NV NV
Coos 4 Democrat Theberge, Robert 31.48 D 8 17 2 NV NV
Rockingham 7 Republican Asselin, Michael 31.48 D 6 11 10 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 15 Republican Bridle, Russell 31.48 D 6 11 10 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 17 Democrat Brassard, Paul 30.56 D 8 18 1 NV
Rockingham 16 Democrat Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline 30.56 D 8 18 1 NV
Merrimack 11 Republican MacKay, James 30.56 D 8 18 1 NV
Hillsborough 22 Democrat Movsesian, Lori 30.56 D 8 18 1 NV
Hillsborough 6 Republican O'Connell, Timothy 30.56 D 8 18 1 NV
Belknap 5 Republican Pilliod, James 30.56 D 8 18 1 NV
Cheshire 3 Democrat Robertson, Timothy 30.56 D 8 18 1 NV
Hillsborough 10 Democrat Sullivan, Peter 30.56 D 8 18 1 NV
Strafford 5 Democrat Domingo, Baldwin 30.56 D 7 15 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 16 Democrat Pantelakos, Laura 30.56 D 7 15 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Cheshire 6 Democrat Allen, Peter 29.63 D 8 19 0
Hillsborough 6 Republican Bergin, Peter 29.63 D 8 19 0
Hillsborough 2 Democrat Chase, Claudia 29.63 D 8 19 0
Carroll 4 Republican Knox, J David 29.63 D 8 19 0
Grafton 2 Democrat McLeod, Martha 29.63 D 8 19 0
Grafton 9 Democrat Nordgren, Sharon 29.63 D 8 19 0
Hillsborough 8 Democrat Pappas, Christopher 29.63 D 8 19 0
Merrimack 12 Democrat Wallner, Mary Jane 29.63 D 8 19 0
Cheshire 2 Democrat Eaton, Daniel 29.63 D 7 16 4 NV NV NV NV
Cheshire 4 Republican Hogancamp, Deborah 29.63 D 7 16 4 NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 25 Democrat Michon, Stephen 29.63 D 6 13 8 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 18 Republican Scanlon, Michael 29.63 D 6 13 8 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 24 Democrat Lefebvre, Roland 29.63 D 5 10 12 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Strafford 1 Republican Brown, Julie 28.70 D 7 17 3 NV NV NV
Grafton 10 Democrat Mulholland, Catherine 28.70 D 7 17 3 NV NV NV
Strafford 2 Democrat Heon, Richard 28.70 D 6 14 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 12 Democrat Abbott, Dennis 27.78 D 7 18 2 NV NV
Hillsborough 8 Democrat Goley, Jeffrey 27.78 D 7 18 2 NV NV
Sullivan 1 Democrat Houde-Quimby, Charlotte 27.78 D 7 18 2 NV NV



Belknap 5 Republican Millham, Alida 27.78 D 5 12 10 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 12 Democrat Moody, Marcia 27.78 D 5 12 10 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Strafford 5 Democrat Brown, Jennifer 26.85 D 7 19 1 NV
Rockingham 5 Republican Gould, Kenneth 26.85 D 7 19 1 NV
Grafton 11 Democrat Hammond, Lee 26.85 D 7 19 1 NV
Grafton 11 Democrat Harding, A Laurie 26.85 D 7 19 1 NV
Carroll 5 Republican Martin, James 26.85 D 7 19 1 NV
Carroll 5 Republican Olimpio, J Lisbeth 26.85 D 7 19 1 NV
Cheshire 4 Democrat Plifka, Stanley 26.85 D 7 19 1 NV
Grafton 9 Democrat Sokol, Hilda 26.85 D 7 19 1 NV
Strafford 2 Democrat Snyder, Clair 26.85 D 6 16 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Grafton 11 Democrat Almy, Susan 25.93 F 7 20 0
Grafton 9 Democrat Benn, Bernard 25.93 F 7 20 0
Hillsborough 6 Republican Dokmo, Cynthia 25.93 F 7 20 0
Sullivan 4 Democrat Donovan, Thomas 25.93 F 7 20 0
Cheshire 3 Democrat Espiefs, Peter 25.93 F 7 20 0
Hillsborough 4 Democrat Foster, Linda 25.93 F 7 20 0
Sullivan 2 Democrat Franklin, Peter 25.93 F 7 20 0
Cheshire 5 Democrat Richardson, Barbara 25.93 F 7 20 0
Rockingham 13 Republican Robertson, Carl 25.93 F 7 20 0
Strafford 2 Democrat Rollo, Michael 25.93 F 7 20 0
Carroll 1 Democrat Buco, Thomas 25.93 F 6 17 4 NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 5 Republican Gargasz, Carolyn 25.93 F 6 17 4 NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 4 Republican Cooney, Richard 25.00 F 6 18 3 NV NV NV
Hillsborough 25 Democrat Jean, Claudette 25.00 F 6 18 3 NV NV NV
Strafford 7 Democrat Smith, Marjorie 25.00 F 6 18 3 NV NV NV
Hillsborough 15 Democrat DeVries, Betsi 24.07 F 6 19 2 NV NV
Strafford 1 Republican Dunlap, Patricia 24.07 F 6 19 2 NV NV
Merrimack 10 Democrat Gile, Mary 24.07 F 6 19 2 NV NV
Merrimack 13 Democrat Walz, Mary Beth 24.07 F 6 19 2 NV NV
Hillsborough 24 Democrat Campbell, David 24.07 F 5 16 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 12 Democrat Sullivan, Francis 24.07 F 5 16 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Cheshire 6 Republican Foote, Sheila 24.07 F 4 13 10 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 20 Democrat Ginsburg, Ruth 24.07 F 4 13 10 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 17 Democrat Beaulieu, Jane 23.15 F 6 20 1 NV
Cheshire 4 Democrat Parkhurst, Henry 23.15 F 6 20 1 NV
Strafford 7 Democrat Spang, Judith 23.15 F 6 20 1 NV
Merrimack 6 Democrat Tilton, Joy 23.15 F 6 20 1 NV
Strafford 7 Democrat Wall, Janet 23.15 F 6 20 1 NV
Merrimack 8 Democrat Yeaton, Charles 23.15 F 6 20 1 NV
Rockingham 18 Republican Langley, Jane 23.15 F 5 17 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 6 Democrat Clarke, Claire 23.15 F 4 14 9 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Cheshire 3 Democrat Butcher, Suzanne 22.22 F 6 21 0
Grafton 7 Democrat Cooney, Mary 22.22 F 6 21 0
Coos 2 Republican Remick, William 22.22 F 6 21 0
Merrimack 2 Democrat Ryan, Jim 22.22 F 6 21 0
Merrimack 10 Democrat Shurtleff, Stephen 22.22 F 6 21 0
Hillsborough 22 Democrat Smith, David 22.22 F 6 21 0
Hillsborough 3 Democrat Irwin, Anne-Marie 22.22 F 5 18 4 NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 4 Democrat Owen, Derek 22.22 F 4 15 8 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Cheshire 3 Democrat Weed, Charles 22.22 F 4 15 8 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 5 Democrat Hall, Betty 22.22 F 3 12 12 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Strafford 7 Democrat Rous, Emma 21.30 F 5 19 3 NV NV NV NV
Strafford 1 Democrat Grassie, Anne 21.30 F 4 16 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 11 Democrat Casey, Kimberley 20.37 F 5 20 2 NV NV
Strafford 3 Democrat Johnson, Nancy 20.37 F 5 20 2 NV NV
Sullivan 1 Democrat Prichard, Stephen 20.37 F 5 20 2 NV NV
Grafton 11 Democrat Andersen, Gene 20.37 F 4 17 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Grafton 7 Republican Naro, Debra 20.37 F 4 17 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 16 Democrat Powers, James 20.37 F 4 17 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Strafford 3 Democrat Brown, Lawrence 20.37 F 3 14 10 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Hillsborough 10 Democrat Egbers, Fran 20.37 F 3 14 10 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 16 Democrat Blanchard, MaryAnn 19.44 F 5 21 1 NV
Hillsborough 26 Democrat Schulze, Joan 19.44 F 5 21 1 NV
Merrimack 1 Democrat Foose, Robert 19.44 F 4 18 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 12 Republican Hager, Elizabeth 19.44 F 4 18 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Rockingham 13 Democrat Flockhart, Eileen 18.52 F 5 22 0
Hillsborough 21 Democrat Harvey, Suzanne 18.52 F 5 22 0
Hillsborough 26 Democrat Kopka, Angeline 18.52 F 5 22 0
Merrimack 12 Democrat Osborne, Jessie 18.52 F 5 22 0
Merrimack 10 Democrat Potter, Frances 18.52 F 5 22 0
Strafford 4 Democrat Schmidt, Peter 18.52 F 5 22 0
Strafford 6 Democrat Knowles, William 18.52 F 4 19 4 NV NV NV NV
Strafford 2 Democrat Berube, Roger 17.59 F 4 20 3 NV NV NV
Grafton 9 Democrat Bleyler, Ruth 17.59 F 4 20 3 NV NV NV
Hillsborough 20 Democrat Matarazzo, Anthony 17.59 F 4 20 3 NV NV NV
Strafford 1 Democrat Callaghan, Frank 17.59 F 3 17 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Cheshire 7 Democrat Mitchell, Bonnie 17.59 F 2 14 11 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 3 Democrat McMahon, Patricia 16.67 F 4 21 2 NV NV
Merrimack 11 Democrat Williams, Robert 16.67 F 4 21 2 NV NV
Rockingham 16 Democrat Norelli, Terie 16.67 F 3 18 6 NV NV NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 10 Republican Blanchard, Elizabeth 15.74 F 4 22 1 NV
Cheshire 4 Democrat Butynski, William 15.74 F 4 22 1 NV
Hillsborough 22 Democrat Rosenwald, Cindy 15.74 F 3 19 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Grafton 10 Democrat Solomon, Peter 15.74 F 3 19 5 NV NV NV NV NV
Merrimack 4 Democrat Hamm, Christine 14.81 CT 4 23 0
Merrimack 12 Democrat Brueggemann, Donald 13.89 CT 3 21 3 NV NV NV
Merrimack 11 Democrat DeJoie, John 13.89 CT 3 21 3 NV NV NV
Merrimack 11 Democrat Reardon, Tara 13.89 CT 3 21 3 NV NV NV
Strafford 6 Democrat Goodwin, Earle 13.89 CT 2 18 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Strafford 7 Democrat Miller, Joseph 13.89 CT 2 18 7 NV NV NV NV NV NV NV
Belknap 2 Democrat Morrison, Gail 11.11 CT 3 24 0
Hillsborough 16 Democrat Pilotte, Maurice 11.11 CT 3 24 0
Merrimack 7 Democrat Rush, Deanna 6.48 CT 1 23 3 5 22 0 NV NV NV


